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AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE 

Airport Loan No. 1-1964 £2,500,000-Second Issue £200,000 
PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the 
Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional 
Authority has resolved to the following effect: 

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a 
loan of £200,000, authorised to be raised by the Auckland Regional 
Authority under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of 
meeting part of the Authority's portion of the cost of the Auckland 
International Airport in terms of section 40 of the Auckland 
Regional Authority Act 1963, plus the costs of raising such loan, 
the Auckland Regional Authority hereby makes a special rate of 
the several amounts in the pound set out in the fourth column of 
the Schedule hereto on the rateable values set against such amounts 
respectively in the third column of such Schedule, of all rateable 
property of the local authorities listed in the first column of such 
Schedule and set out against such amounts and rateable values 
respectively, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring 
rate during the currency of the loan, which shall at the lender's 
option be for periods of six, 10, or 20 years from 25 May 1965, 
or until the loan is fully paid off." 

SCHEDULE 
Annual Recurring Special Rates to be Struck as Security to Cover Annual Charges 
Plus 10 Percent in Respect of Airport Loan No.1, 1964, £2,500,000-Second 

Issue £200,000 

Local Authority 

Auckland City 
Takapuna City .. 
Birkenhead Borough .. 
Northcote Borough .. 
Devonport Borough .. 
East Coast Bays Borough 
Onehunga Borough .. 
Mount Albert Borough 
Mount Eden Borough 
Mount Roskill Borough 
Henderson Borough .. 
New Lynn Borough .. 
Glen Eden Borough .. 
One Tree Hill Borough 
Ellerslie Borough .. 
Newmarket Borough 
Mount Wellington Borough 
Otahuhu Borough 
Papatoetoe Borough 
Manurewa Borough .. 
Papakura Borough .. 
Howick Borough .. 
Waitemata City Council 
Manukau City Council 
Franklin City Council 
Helensville Borough .. 
Pukekohe Borough .. 
Waiuku Borough 
Tuakau Borough .. 
Warkworth Town District 
Waiheke Road Board 
Rodney County Council 
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Valuation 
Method of for Security Security 

Rating Rating Rate in £ 
Purposes 

£ pence 
Annual value .. 15,665,790 0.07427 
Unimproved value 12,124,165 0.01293 
Unimproved value 3,338,690 0.01725 
Unimproved value 2,473,795 0.01843 
Unimproved value 4,357,730 0.01437 
Unimproved value 5,876,670 0.01205 
Unimproved value 6,763,890 0.01512 
Capital value .. 28,491,215 0.00556 
Annual value " 1,247,044 0.09257 
Unimproved value 12,336,485 0.01698 
Unimproved value 2.,718,695 0.01139 
Unimproved value 2,707,035 0.02199 
Unimproved value 1,579,780 0.02081 
Annual value 1,440,235 0.06756 
Annual value 507,553 0.06715 
Annual value 377.,904 0.07748 
Capital value .. 32,556,940 0.00424 
Unimproved value 4,948,600 0.01135 
Unimproved value 548,830 0.21427 
Unimproved value 4,160,490 0 .02048 
Unimproved value 3,287,005 0.01818 
Unimproved value 3,218,060 0.01656 
Unimproved value 11,112,930 0.03507 
Unimproved value 13,559,315 0.01609 
Unimproved value 11, 133,050 0.00625 
Unimproved value 243,890 0.01378 
Unimproved value 2,547,405 0.00829 
Capital value . . 1,878,895 0.00255 
Unimproved value 347,890 0.01397 
Unimproved value 431,075 0.0078 
Unimproved value 596,870 0.01126 
Unimproved value 1,913 ,600 0.00589 

H. D. LAMBIE, Chairman. 
N. C. BELL, Secretary. 

AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE 

Airport Loan No.1, 1964-£2,500,000-Third issue £50,000 
PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the 
Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional 
Authority has resolved to the following effect: 

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan 
of £50,000, authorised to be raised by the Auckland Regional 
Authority under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of 
meeting part of the Authority's portion of the cost of the Auckland 
International Airport in terms of section 40 of the Auckland 
Regional Authority Act 1963, plus the costs of raising such loan, 
the Auckland Regional Authority hereby makes a special rate of 
the several amounts in the pound set out in the fourth column 
of the Schedule hereto on the rateable values set against such 
amounts respectively in the third column of such Schedule, of all 
rateable property of the local authorities listed in the first column 
of such Schedule and set out against such amounts and rateable 
values respectively, and that the special rate shall be an annual­
recurring rate during the currency of the loan, which shall at the 
lender's option be for periods of six, 10, or 20 years from 
1 December 1966, or until the loan is fully paid off." 

SCHEDULE 
Annually Recurring Special Rates to be Struck as Security to Cover Annual Charges 
Plus 10 Percent in Respect of Airport Loan No.1, 1964, £2,500,000-Third Issue 

£50,000, Total Charges Secured: £4,000 

Local Authority 

Auckland City 
Takapuna City .. 
Birkenhead Borough 
Northcote Borough .. 
Devonport Borough 
East Coast Bays Borough 
Onehunga Borough .. 

Valuation 
Method of for Security 

Rating Rating 
Purposes 

£ 
Annual value " 16,425,163 
Unimproved value. 12,302,470 
Unimproved value. . 3 ,427,345 
Unimproved value.. 2,548,265 
Unimproved value.. 4,241 ,445 
Unimproved value.. 6,021,445 
Unimproved value.. 6,740,535 

Security 
Rate of 
Pence 
in £ 

0.01833 
o 00342 
0.00456 
0.00500 
0.00448 
0.00327 
0.00417 

Local Authority Method of 
Rating 

Mount Albert Borough Capital value 
Mount Eden Borough Annual value .. 
Mount Roskill Borough Unimproved value .. 
Henderson Borough Unimproved value .. 
New Lynn Borough Unimproved value .. 
Glen Eden Borough Unimproved value .. 
One Tree Hill Borough Annual value 
Ellerslie Borough .. .. Annual value 
Newmarket Borough .. Annual value 
Mount Wellington Borough .. Capital value .. 
Otahuhu Borough .. Unimproved value . 
Papatoetoe City . . .. Unimproved value .. 
Papakura Borough (inc. Red-

Valuation 
for Security 

Rating 
Purposes 

£ 
29,255,915 

1,273,277 
12,490,185 
2,866,165 
4,484,005 
1,561,241 
1,463,449 

523,474 
377,904 

35,626,055 
4.900,595 
8,127,225 

Hill) ., .. .. Unimproved value. 5,651,865 
Howick Borough . . .. Unimproved value.. 5,090,720 
Manukau City Council-

Mangere Bridge County Town Unimproved value} 
Mangere East County Town Unimproved value 
Pakuranga County Town . Unimproved value 
Buckland and Eastern Beach Unimproved value 29,574,560 

County Town 
Beachlands County Town ., Unimproved value 
Otara Block County Town . Unimproved value 

Waitemata County Council-

Waipareira Riding .. Unimproved value 
Birkenhead Riding ., Unimproved value} 

Titirangi County Town .. Unimproved value 
Green Bay County Town ., Unimproved value 33,697,215 
Titirangi Riding .. ., Unimproved value 
Waikumeti Riding .. Unimproved value 
Te Atatu Riding .. .. Unimproved value 

Outer Area (Half)-
Waitemata County (balance) Unimproved value .. 
Manukau City (balance) Unimproved value .. 
Franklin County . Unimproved value .. 
Helensville Borough Unimproved value .. 
Pukekohe Borough Unimproved value .. 
Waiuku Borough. . Capital value .. 
Tuakau Borough .. Unimproved value .. 
Warkworth Town District.. Unimproved value .. 
Waiheke Road Board Unimproved value .. 

Rodney County CounciI-
Matakana Riding f 
Kourawhero Riding 
Kaipara Riding 
Puhoi Riding 

Unimproved value .. 

10,789,480 
227,460 

9,194,905 
2,010,500 

284,699 
447,255 

1,317,535 

3,786,385 

Security 
Rate of 
Pence 
in£ 

0.01395 
0.02357 
0.00442 
0.00285 
0.00354 
0.00554 
0.01673 
0.01651 
o 01906 
0.00103 
0.00304 
0.00381 

0.00298 
0.00274 

0.00290 

0.00275 

0.00161 
0.00423 
0.00058 
0.00060 
0.00422 
0.00215 
0.00128 

0.00083 
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H. D. LAMBIE, Chairman. 
N. C. BELL, Secretary. 

AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE 

Property Loan No.1, 1965-£23,500 
PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the Auck­
land Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional Autho­
rity has resolved to the following effect: 

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan 
of £23,500, authorised to be raised by the Auckland Regional 
Authority under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of 
meeting costs and expenses of and incidental to the acquisition of 
the property situated at 72 Wellesley Street West, Auckland, 
required for the future staffing accommodation of the Authority 
plus the costs of raising such loan, the Auckland Regional Authority 
hereby makes a special rate of the several amounts in the pound set 
out in the fourth column of the Schedule hereto on the rateable 
values set against such amounts respectively in the third column of 
such Schedule, of all rateable property of the local authorities 
listed in the first column of such Schedule and set out against such 
amounts and rateable values respectively, and that the special rate 
shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, 
which shall be to the lenders for a period of 10 years from 23 August 
1965, or until the loan is fully paid off." 

SCHEDULE 
Annually Recurring Rates to be Struck as Security to Cover Annual Charges Plus 

10 Percent in Respect of Property Loan No.1, 1965, £23,500 

Local Authority Method 
of Rating 

Valuation 
for Security 

Rating 
Purposes 

£ 
Auckland City, whole area .. Annual value " 15,665,790 
Takapuna City, whole area .. Unimproved value 12,124,165 
Birkenhead Borough, whole area Unimproved value 3,338,690 
Northcote Borough, whole area Unimproved value 2,473,795 
Devonport Borough, whole area Unimproved value 4,357,730 
East Coast Bays Borough, whole 

area . . . . .. Unimproved value 5,876,670 
Onehunga Borough, whole area Unimproved value 6,763,890 
Mount Albert Borough, whole 

area . . . . . Capital value .. 28,491,215 
Mount Eden Borough, whole area Annual value . . 1,247,044 
Mount Roskill Borough, whole 

area .. .. " Unimproved value 12,336,485 
Henderson Borough, whole area Unimproved value 2,718,695 
New Lynn Borough, whole area Unimproved value 2,707,035 
Glen Eden B?rough, whole area Unimproved value 1,579,780 
One Tree HIll Borough, whole 

area .. .. .. Annual value 
Ellerslie Borough, whole area .. Annual value 
Newmarket Borough, whole area Annual value 
Mount Wellington Borough, 

1,440,235 
507,553 
377 ,904 

whole area .. .. Capital value " 32,556,940 
Otahuhu Borough, whole area .. Unimproved value 4,948,600 
Papatoetoe Borough, whole area Unimproved value 548,830 

~~~kX;r~~~r~~::h~h:~~~e~r~~ g~~~~~~~:~ ~~i~: j Jg~, 66g 
Howick Borough, whole area .. Unimproved value 3,218;060 
Manukau County (Auckland 

Urban Area) . . .. Unimproved value 11,112,930 

Security 
Rate in £ 

pence 
0.00884 
0.00154 
0.00208 
0.00223 
0.00171 

0.00143 
0.00181 

o 00066 
0.01097 

0.00202 
0.00132 
0.00257 
0.00243 

0.00790 
o 00804 
0.00889 

0.00050 
0.00136 
0.02536 
0.00242 
0.00219 
0.00194 

0.00231 
Waitemata County (Auckland 

Urban Area) Unimproved value 13,559,315 0.00235 
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H. D. LAMBIE, Chairman. 
N. C. BELL, Secretary. 


