2240

2242

# AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Airport Loan No. 1-1964 £2,500,000-Second Issue £200,000 PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional Authority has resolved to the following effect:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £200,000, authorised to be raised by the Auckland Regional loan of £200,000, authorised to be raised by the Auckland Regional Authority under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of meeting part of the Authority's portion of the cost of the Auckland International Airport in terms of section 40 of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, plus the costs of raising such loan, the Auckland Regional Authority hereby makes a special rate of the several amounts in the pound set out in the fourth column of the Schedule hereto on the rateable values set against such amounts respectively in the third column of such Schedule, of all rateable property of the local authorities listed in the first column of such Schedule and set out against such amounts and rateable values respectively, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, which shall at the lender's option be for periods of six, 10, or 20 years from 25 May 1965, or until the loan is fully paid off."

SCHEDULE

#### SCHEDULE

Annual Recurring Special Rates to be Struck as Security to Cover Annual Charges Plus 10 Percent in Respect of Airport Loan No. 1, 1964, £2,500,000—Second Issue £200,000

			Valuation	
		Method of	for Security	Security
Local Authority		Rating	Rating	Rate in £
			Purposes	
			£	pence
Auckland City		Annual value	15,665,790	0.07427
Takapuna City	::	Unimproved value		0.01293
Birkenhead Borough.	::	Unimproved value	3,338,690	0.01725
Northcote Borough		Unimproved value	2,473,795	0.01843
Devonport Borough	::	Unimproved value	4,357,730	0.01437
East Coast Bays Borough	::	Unimproved value	5,876,670	0.01205
Onehunga Borough		Unimproved value	6,763,890	0.01512
Mount Albert Borough		Capital value	28,491,215	0.00556
Mount Eden Borough	::	Annual value	1,247,044	0.09257
Mount Roskill Borough		Unimproved value	12,336,485	0.01698
Henderson Borough		Unimproved value	2,718,695	0.01139
New Lynn Borough	::	Unimproved value	2,707,035	0.02199
Glen Eden Borough		Unimproved value	1,579,780	0.02081
One Tree Hill Borough		Annual value	1,440,235	0.06756
Tillamil's Demonstr	• •	Annual value	507,553	0.06715
Newmarket Borough	• •	Annual value	377,904	0.07748
Mount Wellington Borough	• •	Capital value	32,556,940	0.00424
Otahuhu Borough	• •	Unimproved value	4,948,600	0.00424
Papatoetoe Borough	• •	Unimproved value	548,830	0.21427
Manurewa Borough	• •	Unimproved value	4,160,490	0.02048
Papakura Borough	• •	Unimproved value	3,287,005	0.01818
Howick Borough	• •	Unimproved value	3,218,060	0.01656
Waitemata City Council	• •	Unimproved value		0.03507
Manukau City Council		Unimproved value	13,559,315	0.03507
Franklin City Council	• •	Unimproved value	11,133,050	0.01605
Helensville Borough	• •	Unimproved value	243,890	0.00023
Pukekohe Borough	• •	Unimproved value	2,547,405	0.01378
XX7 ! 1 TO 1	• •		1,878,895	0.00829
Toolson Donovale	• •		247 900	0.00233
Warkworth Town District	• •	Unimproved value Unimproved value	347,890	0.01397
	• •		431,075	0.0078
Waiheke Road Board	• •	Unimproved value	596,870	
Rodney County Council	••	Unimproved value	1,913,600	0.00589
		нг	. LAMBIE,	Chairman
2238		N. C. BELL, Secretary.		
2230		N. C	. DELL, Seci	ciary.

## AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Airport Loan No. 1, 1964—£2,500,000—Third issue £50,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional Authority has resolved to the following effect:

Authority has resolved to the following effect:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £50,000, authorised to be raised by the Auckland Regional Authority under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of meeting part of the Authority's portion of the cost of the Auckland International Airport in terms of section 40 of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, plus the costs of raising such loan, the Auckland Regional Authority hereby makes a special rate of the several amounts in the pound set out in the fourth column of the Schedule hereto on the rateable values set against such amounts respectively in the third column of such Schedule, of all rateable property of the local authorities listed in the first column of such Schedule and set out against such amounts and rateable values respectively, and that the special rate shall be an annualvalues respectively, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, which shall at the lender's option be for periods of six, 10, or 20 years from 1 December 1966, or until the loan is fully paid off."

# SCHEDULE

Annually Recurring Special Rates to be Struck as Security to Cover Annual Charges Plus 10 Percent in Respect of Airport Loan No. 1, 1964, £2,500,000—Third Issue £50,000, Total Charges Secured: £4,000

Local Authority	Method of Rating	Valuation for Security Rating Purposes	Security Rate of Pence in £
Auckland City Takapuna City . Birkenhead Borough Northcote Borough Devonport Borough East Coast Bays Borough Onehunga Borough	. Annual value . Unimproved value	16,425,163 12,302,470 3,427,345 2,548,265 4,241,445 6,021,445 6,740,535	0.01833 0.00342 0.00456 0.00500 0.00448 0.00327 0.00417

Local Authority	Method of	Valuation for Security Rating	Security Rate of Pence
	Rating	Purposes £	in £
Mount Albert Borough	Capital value	29,255,915	0.01395
	Annual value		0.02357
	Unimproved value		0.00442
	Unimproved value	2,866,165	0.00285
	Unimproved value	4,484,005	0.00354
Glen Eden Borough	Unimproved value	1,561,241	0.00554
	Annual value	1,463,449	0.01673
	Annual value	523,474	0.01651
Mount Wellington Borough	Annual value	377,904	0 01906
		35,626,055	0.00103
	Unimproved value.	4.900,595	0.00304
Papakura Borough (inc. Red-	Champroved value	8,127,225	0.00381
	Unimproved value .	5,651,865	0.00298
	Unimproved value.	5,090,720	0.00298
Manukau City Council—	emmproved value	3,030,720	0.00274
Mangere Bridge County Town	Unimproved value		
Mangere East County Town	Unimproved value		
Pakuranga County Town	Unimproved value		
Buckland and Eastern Beach	Unimproved value	29,574,560	0.00290
County Town		,	
Beachlands County Town	Unimproved value		
Otara Block County Town .	Unimproved value		
Waitemata County Council-			
Birkenhead Riding	Unimproved value		
	Unimproved value		
Titirangi County Town	Unimproved value		
Green Bay County Town		33,697,215	0.00275
	Unimproved value		
	Unimproved value		
Outer Area (Half)—	Unimproved value J		
Waitemata County (balance)	Unimproved value		
Manukau City (balance)	Unimproved value		
	Unimproved value	10,789,480	0.00161
	Unimproved value	227,460	0.00423
	Unimproved value	9,194,905	0.00058
Waiuku Borough		2,010,500	0.00060
Tuakau Borough	Unimproved value	284,699	0.00422
Warkworth Town District	Unimproved value	447,255	0.00215
Waiheke Road Board	Unimproved value	1,317,535	0.00128
Rodney County Council-		,,	0.00.20
Matakana Riding			
Kourawhero Riding \	Unimproved value	3,786,385	0.00083
Kaipara Riding			
Puhoi Riding			
	нг	D. LAMBIE, C	hairman
	11.1.	, – , xxviDili, (	zuan IIIai.

N. C. BELL, Secretary.

# AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

# Property Loan No. 1, 1965-£23,500

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional Authority has resolved to the following effect:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £23,500, authorised to be raised by the Auckland Regional Authority under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of Authority under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of meeting costs and expenses of and incidental to the acquisition of the property situated at 72 Wellesley Street West, Auckland, required for the future staffing accommodation of the Authority plus the costs of raising such loan, the Auckland Regional Authority hereby makes a special rate of the several amounts in the pound set out in the fourth column of the Schedule hereto on the rateable values set against such amounts respectively in the third column of such Schedule, of all rateable property of the local authorities listed in the first column of such Schedule and set out against such amounts and rateable values respectively, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, which shall be to the lenders for a period of 10 years from 23 August 1965, or until the loan is fully paid off."

SCHEDULE

### **SCHEDULE**

Annually Recurring Rates to be Struck as Security to Cover Annual Charges Plus 10 Percent in Respect of Property Loan No. 1, 1965, £23,500

	, a coperty mount in	• 1, 1705, 225,50	· ·
Local Authority	Method of Rating	Valuation for Security Rating Purposes	Security Rate in £
Birkenhead Borough, whole area Northcote Borough, whole area Devonport Borough, whole area East Coast Bays Borough, whole area	Unimproved value Unimproved value Unimproved value Unimproved value Unimproved value	3,338,690 2,473,795 4,357,730 5,876,670	pence 0.00884 0.00154 0.00208 0.00223 0.00171
Onehunga Borough, whole area Mount Albert Borough, whole area Mount Eden Borough, whole area Mount Roskill Borough, whole	Capital value	-,,	0.00181 0.00066 0.01097
	Unimproved value	2,718,695 2,707,035	0.00202 0.00132 0.00257 0.00243
area Ellerslie Borough, whole area Newmarket Borough, whole area Mount Wellington Borough,	Annual value	1,440,235 507,553 377,904	0.00790 0.00804 0.00889
Otahuhu Borough, whole area Papatoetoe Borough, whole area Manurewa Borough, whole area Papakura Borough, whole area Howick Borough, whole area	Unimproved value Unimproved value Unimproved value	548,830 4,160,490 3,287,005	0.00050 0.00136 0.02536 0.00242 0.00219 0.00194
Manukau County (Auckland Urban Area) Waitemata County (Auckland Urban Area)	Unimproved value Unimproved value	13,559,315	0.00231 0.00235
	п. 1	O. LAMBIE. (	_nairmar

H. D. LAMBIE, Chairman. N. C. BELL, Secretary.